

## To Our Shareholders

# 104th Ordinary General Meeting of Shareholders Electronic Provision of Other Items (Items Omitted from Paper Documents)

### ■Business Report

- Matters relating to the Independent Auditor .....2
- Company's Systems and Overview of Its Operation Status
  - 1. Systems to ensure the propriety of business operations .....3
  - 2. Overview of the status of operation of the internal control system .....6

### ■Consolidated Financial Statements

- Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity .....8
- Notes on the Consolidated Financial Statements .....10

### ■Financial Statements

- Non-consolidated Statements of Changes in Net Assets .....24
- Notes on the Non-consolidated Financial Statements .....25

Pursuant to applicable laws and regulations, and Article of Toyota Tsusho Corporation's Articles of Incorporation, the above items are not included in the paper documents provided to shareholders who ask to receive electronically distributed information as paper documents.

Irrespective of whether or not a request for paper documents has been submitted, all shareholders will receive paper documents for this General Meeting of Shareholders excluding the above items.

May 30, 2025

Toyota Tsusho Corporation

## **Matters relating to the Independent Auditor**

1. Name of Independent Auditor: PricewaterhouseCoopers Japan LLC

2. Amount of remuneration, etc.

- Amount of remuneration for the fiscal year: 380 million yen
- Total amount of cash and other financial profit that the Company and its subsidiaries pay the Independent Auditor: 855 million yen

Notes: 1. The Audit & Supervisory Board performs the necessary verifications to determine the appropriateness of the contents of the Independent Auditor's audit plan, the status of the Independent Auditor's performance of its duties, and the basis for calculating estimates of its remuneration. Following this, the board decided to approve the amount of remuneration of the Independent Auditor.

2. In the audit contract between the Company and the Independent Auditor, there is no distinction between the remuneration for audits based on the Companies Act and those based on the Financial Instruments and Exchange Act, and it is not practically possible to distinguish them. Hence, the above amounts are the total of these two amounts.

3. Contents of the non-audit services

The Company has commissioned the Independent Auditor to provide advisory services related to sustainability disclosure and issue comfort letters for us to issue bonds, in addition to the services stated in the Certified Public Accountants Act Article 2, Paragraph 1.

4. Policy on dismissal or non-reappointment of the Independent Auditor

If the Independent Auditor is deemed to correspond to the items set forth in Article 340, Paragraph 1 of the Companies Act, the Company shall dismiss the Independent Auditor, and in addition, if it is determined that there is a need to dismiss the Independent Auditor due to a hindrance to the Independent Auditor's performance of its duties, the Audit & Supervisory Board will determine the contents of an agenda item regarding dismissal or non-reappointment of the Independent Auditor to be submitted to the Ordinary General Meeting of Shareholders.

5. Independent Auditor in subsidiaries

Of the major subsidiaries of the Company, some of the domestic subsidiaries and overseas subsidiaries are subject to a statutory audit by an audit firm other than the Independent Auditor of the Company (including a person with a qualification equivalent to those qualifications in foreign countries).

## Company's Systems and Overview of Its Operation Status

### **1. Systems to ensure the propriety of business operations**

- (1) System to ensure that members of the Board of Directors and employees execute their responsibilities in compliance with relevant laws and regulations and the Articles of Incorporation
- Directors ensure that compliance with laws, regulations and social ethics are the basis for business activities by repeatedly communicating to officers and employees the spirit of the Toyota Tsusho Group's fundamental philosophy through documents and through their words and actions.
  - The Company appoints multiple outside directors with expert, objective perspectives and appropriately makes decisions through its Board of Directors.
  - Senior Executive Officers and Executive Officers receive decisions from the Board of Directors and carry out subsequent operational management as appropriate.
  - For its company-wide sustainability management issues, the Company has a Sustainability Management Committee chaired by the President & CEO, established a company-wide sustainability activities policy in order to inculcate it among all officers and employees, and establish a sustainability promotion structure.
  - The Company promotes information sharing and mutual checks and balances among officers to establish a structure that enables decision-making that exercises company-wide control by means of various committees and other cross-organizational deliberative bodies in addition to the executive deliberative bodies consisting of the Board of Directors, Executive Board Members Meeting, and Executive Officers Meeting.
  - By practicing their segregated duties, involved departments evaluate, control, check, and monitor business execution in business processes and endeavor to improve management systems by means such as collecting and enlightening the latest information on compliance and identifying and rectifying problems.
  - A Chief Financial Officer has been appointed as the person in charge of enhancing systems to ensure the reliability of financial reporting.
  - The officer responsible for the Compliance & Crisis Management Department, which is under the direct control of the President & CEO, is in charge of building a compliance system.
  - The officer responsible for the Audit Department, which is under the direct control of the President & CEO, evaluates and reports on the effectiveness of the internal control concerned with financial reporting.
  - The Audit Department regularly conducts internal audits of departments and business sites and advises officers in charge of the audit results, submitting recommendations for improvement and correction of problems, after reporting to the officer in charge of the audited department. The Audit Department has individuals in charge at audited departments report the status of responses to audit findings and confirm in follow-up audits the status of improvement of any matters the general manager of the Audit Department considers necessary.
  - By building a system for the Audit Department to report directly as appropriate toward demonstrating the functions of the Board of Directors and Audit & Supervisory Board, ensures cooperation between the Audit Department and the Directors and Audit & Supervisory Board members.
  - While assuming a smooth reporting, communication, and consultation framework through the organizational structure, to supplement this framework, we have established a domestic and international whistle-blowing system, separate from the organizational structure, to ensure anonymity, and are striving to collect information from Audit & Supervisory Board members, the Compliance & Crisis Management Department, or outside experts. Depending on the importance of the information reported or received, the Compliance & Crisis Management Department respond and endeavor to prevent recurrences together with the Legal Department or the relevant department.
  - There are several measures in addition to rigorous compliance programs to support systems for ensuring proper business operations. One activity is frequent education and study programs that also serve to increase motivation. Another activity is the distribution in print or electronically of the Global Code of Conduct & Ethics and a handbook version of these standards for the purpose of enhancing an environment in which people can constantly check their own behavior regarding how they perform their jobs every day.

(2) System to retain and manage information relating to the execution of the duties of members of the Board of Directors

- The Company retains and manages in documents or electromagnetic media information concerning the execution of duties by directors in accordance with laws, regulations, and the Document Regulations. The department responsible for retention period, etc. for each document shall comply with the Handling Protocols for Management and Storage of Documents.
- The Company has established Regulations for Confidential Information and Personal Information, Regulations for Management of Individual Numbers and Specific Personal Information with respect to the management of confidential information and personal information and ensured the appropriate and effective use of confidential information and personal information.

(3) Rules and systems related to the management of risk of loss

- The Company has formulated a Risk Management Basic Policy and related regulations with respect to risks surrounding the Company. Departments responsible for risks conduct risk assessments and monitoring, striving for early detection and prevention of risks.
- In light of the importance of risk identification, assessment, monitoring, and management, the Company is upgrading its framework for identification and management in business processes of the following risks requiring particular diligence in the Company's business execution.
  - 1) For risks relating to investments and loans, the Company assesses these risks at the Investment and Loan Meeting and Investment and Loan Committee from perspectives such as profitability, strategic value, safety, viability, and compliance (including bribery preventions) in accordance with the investment guidelines and endeavors to appropriately respond to risks and reduce risk.
  - 2) For credit risks, the Company has established Transaction Management Regulations and endeavors to prevent the occurrence of bad debt and other unforeseen losses. For market risks, the Company has established necessary regulations for each type of risk in accordance with the Basic Policies on Market Risk Management to identify and manage risks appropriately.
  - 3) For risks relating to occupational safety and environmental conservation, the Global Safety & Environmental Promotion Department provides guidance and education for the entire Group and strives to prevent disasters, accidents, and pollution.
  - 4) For risks related to occupational health, the Global Human Resources Department endeavors to maintain and improve employees' health through Group-wide guidance and education.
- In addition, the Company appropriately manages prevention of operational risks in areas such as information security and the management system in emergency situations on a department-by-department basis.
- The Company has formed an Integrated Risk Management Committee as a cross-organizational management body and established a structure that contributes to enhancement of corporate value by endeavoring to identify risks and discover problems on a companywide basis and implementing necessary countermeasures.

(4) System to ensure that members of the Board of Directors exercise their duties efficiently

- In accordance with the Regulations of Board of Directors, the Board of Directors meeting is held once a month, in principle, as well as extraordinary meetings as necessary. Important management policies, business plans and other matters are discussed in advance at the appropriate, separately established institutions.
- The Company has introduced an Executive Officer System for executing the directors duties. The executive officers are appointed by the Board of Directors.
- The Board of Directors assigns responsibilities to executive officers based on board-authorized institutional design and segregation of duties and monitors operational execution status.
- For every matter for which operational executive-making authority has been delegated to executive officers, the Company ensures appropriate and efficient operational execution by explicitly delineating operational authority, designating a party responsible for the matter, defining the party's responsibilities through the Administrative Authority Regulations, the Regulations for Approval of Important Matters and other internal regulations, and establishing clearly defined decision-making processes, including deliberative bodies.
- The Company shares with outside directors the details of deliberations in meeting and committees to enable outside directors to engage in appropriate decision-making at meetings of the Board of Directors.

- The Company organizes its business under operating divisions based on the value we provide to society and customers, products or geographic regions. Each division is headed by an executive officer. The Division CEO practice expeditious management in close contact with frontline personnel.
- The Board of Directors approves the Global Vision, which sets the Group's long-term direction, and shares it throughout the Group.
- The Board of Directors approves mid-term business plan with a frontline-centric orientation and shares it throughout the Group.
- The Board of Directors approves effective annual policies and plans that include specific targets, resource allocations and risk factor analyses to achieve the medium-term business plan.
- The Board of Directors receives monthly reports in the form of timely accounting data on progress toward achieving the annual plan.
- Annual plan progress is reviewed quarterly in addition to monthly. In the event of a major deviation from a target, the cause of the deviation is analyzed, remedial measures are devised and the outlook is revised if necessary. Revised outlook is to be approved by the Board of Directors.

(5) System to ensure the propriety of business operations of the corporate group consisting of the Company and its subsidiaries

- In the Toyota Tsusho Group, in accordance with policies on divisional consolidated management, a consolidated business plan including subsidiaries has been formulated, and the Board of Directors supervises the information ascertained and managed about the financial details and important matters of business execution in accordance with management policies aligned with the systems and other characteristics of each subsidiary.
- Each subsidiary establishes Board of Directors Regulations and determines the execution of duties of each director and key employee.
- Each subsidiary establishes regulations for approval of important matters, administrative authority, etc., clearly define responsibilities and the decision-making process, and establishes a structure in which duties are executed properly and efficiently.
- The Company clearly defines approval authority in subsidiaries in the regulations of each subsidiary, exercises shareholder rights at the General Meeting of Shareholders of each subsidiary while placing importance on the autonomy and independence of subsidiaries, and requires advance consultation or reporting on important matters pertaining to the Toyota Tsusho Group.
- The divisions responsible in cooperation with involved departments, provides necessary support for the development and operation of systems to ensure the propriety of business operations of subsidiaries. If necessary, depending on the systems and other characteristics of subsidiaries, the Company dispatches directors and Audit & Supervisory Board members to oversee and audit business operations and conducts internal audits at the Company's Audit Department.
- In accordance with the Basic Policy for Risk Management, the Company engages in necessary examination and monitoring of business processes of subsidiaries and strives for early detection and prevention of risks.
- The Company and Group companies share the spirit of the Toyota Tsusho Group's fundamental philosophy and ensure compliance with laws, regulations, and social ethics. The Company sets up and operates group wide management committees for mutually sharing information among subsidiaries.

(6) Matters relating to employees requested by Audit & Supervisory Board members to assist in their duties and matters relating to ensuring the independence of such employees from members of the Board and the effectiveness of instructions given to such employees

- The Company assigns one or more employees to assist in the duties of Audit & Supervisory Board members (assistants).
- Transfers and disciplinary actions relating to assistants require the advance consent of Audit & Supervisory Board members.
- Audit & Supervisory Board members perform job performance evaluation of assistants in order to ensure the effectiveness of instructions given to assistants by Audit & Supervisory Board members.
- In addition to the above, the Company respects the opinions of Audit & Supervisory Board members with

respect to the number, rank, and other matters relating to assistants and determines these matters through sufficient consultation with Audit & Supervisory Board members.

- (7) System for members of the Board and employees of the Company and directors, Audit & Supervisory Board members, and employees of subsidiaries to report to the Company's Audit & Supervisory Board members, other system for reporting to the Company's Audit & Supervisory Board members, and system to ensure that persons who make reports are not treated disadvantageously because of such reporting
- Members of the Board and employees of the Company promptly report to Audit & Supervisory Board members matters prescribed by law, matters with material implications for the Company or the Toyota Tsusho Group, the implementation status of internal audits, and information reported or notified via the internal reporting system.
  - Members of the Board and employees of subsidiaries promptly report to Audit & Supervisory Board members of the Company matters prescribed by law, matters with material implications for the Company or the Toyota Tsusho Group, including important matters of subsidiaries, and the implementation status of internal audits. Audit & Supervisory Board members of subsidiaries promptly report to Audit & Supervisory Board members of the Company the details of audits they have performed in accordance with the prescribed audit purview.
  - Members of the Board and employees of the Company and directors, Audit & Supervisory Board members and employees of subsidiaries report to Audit & Supervisory Board members of the Company prescribed matters relating to business operations periodically, as needed, or at the request of Audit & Supervisory Board members.
  - Members of the Board of the Company and directors of subsidiaries put in place a framework to ensure that persons reporting to Audit & Supervisory Board members are not treated disadvantageously because of such reporting.
- (8) Matters relating to procedures for prepayment or reimbursement of expenses incurred in the performance of duties by Audit & Supervisory Board members and policies pertaining to processing of other expenses or debts incurred in the performance of said duties
- If an Audit & Supervisory Board member has incurred expenses in the execution of duties or requests prepayment of such expenses, the Company promptly processes such expenses or debts.
- (9) Other systems to ensure that auditing by Audit & Supervisory Board members is conducted effectively
- Representative director periodically and as needed endeavors to communicate with Audit & Supervisory Board members by holding meetings to exchange opinions about company management.
  - The Company puts in place a framework to enable the Audit & Supervisory Board members to attend important meetings of executive deliberative bodies, examine important documents, and conduct research at departments, business sites, and subsidiaries in order to audit the status of business execution by directors and the status of development and operation of the internal control system.
  - Establish a system to ensure appropriate cooperation between Audit & Supervisory Board members, Independent Auditor, Audit Department, and corporate departments such as Investment and Credit Department, Legal Department, Compliance & Crisis Management Department, etc.
  - The Company puts in place a framework to enable Audit & Supervisory Board members to expeditiously engage external professionals through prescribed procedures when deemed necessary in the course of conducting audits.

## **2. Overview of the status of operation of the internal control system**

The Company confirms the efficiency and effectiveness of business operations through implementation of the aforementioned internal control system.

- (1) The Board of Directors periodically monitors the system, reviews regulations and business operations as necessary, and strives to increase its effectiveness.
- (2) With regard to risk management, each department periodically measures risks and assesses the response, and the Integrated Risk Management Committee ascertains and assesses cross-organizational risks.
- (3) The status of the Company and the Toyota Tsusho Group is periodically reported to the Board of Directors, and the Company's Board of Directors makes decisions about events that have a significant impact on the

Group as a whole. Internal audit of the effectiveness of internal controls is conducted based on an annual plan.

- (4) In addition to conducting statutory audits of the Company and Group companies, the Audit & Supervisory Board members attend important internal meetings, including meetings of the Board of Directors, and monitor and supervise business execution and legal compliance.

Followings are the efforts and actions taken by the Company in the fiscal year ended March 31, 2025.

- Sustainability is an integral component of management at the Group. The Sustainability Management Committee, which is chaired by the President & CEO, while receiving advice from outside directors, monitors events in Japan and overseas involving sustainability, analyzes the effects of climate change on the business operations, performs due diligence regarding human rights in supply chains, and performs other activities.
- In order to ensure that all officers and employees understand and comply with the Code of Conduct & Ethics (COCE), we have conducted COCE education and study programs for officers and employees in Japan and overseas, and obtained their pledge to comply with the COCE.
- We conducted a questionnaire survey of all members of the Board of Directors regarding the effectiveness of the Board of Directors, analyzed and evaluated the results, and confirmed that the effectiveness of the Board of Directors was secured.

Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity [IFRS basis]  
Year ended March 31, 2025(April 1, 2024 to March 31, 2025)

[Rounded down to the nearest million yen]

	Total equity attributable to owners of the parent							
	Share capital	Capital surplus	Treasury shares	Other components of equity				Total
				Remeasurements of defined benefit pension plans	Financial assets measured at FVTOCI*	Cash flow hedges	Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations	
Balance at the beginning of the year	64,936	43,119	(3,774)	-	414,642	21,346	106,841	542,830
Profit for the year								
Other comprehensive income								
Remeasurements of defined benefit pension plans				(9,671)				(9,671)
Financial assets measured at FVTOCI*					(76,411)			(76,411)
Cash flow hedges						6,570		6,570
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations							1,788	1,788
Total comprehensive income for the year	-	-	-	(9,671)	(76,411)	6,570	1,788	(77,724)
Dividends								
Acquisition (disposal) of treasury shares		110	5					
Acquisition (disposal) of non-controlling interests		(13,576)						
Reclassification to retained earnings				9,671	(22,324)			(12,652)
Other								
Total transactions with owners	-	(13,465)	5	9,671	(22,324)	-	-	(12,652)
Balance at the end of the year	64,936	29,653	(3,768)	-	315,906	27,916	108,629	452,453

\* “Financial assets measured at FVTOCI” represents “Financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income”

[Rounded down to the nearest million yen]

	Total equity attributable to owners of the parent		Non-controlling interests	Total equity
	Retained earnings	Total		
Balance at the beginning of the year	1,820,019	2,467,130	152,979	2,620,110
Profit for the year	362,506	362,506	25,740	388,246
Other comprehensive income				
Remeasurements of defined benefit pension plans		(9,671)	189	(9,481)
Financial assets measured at FVTOCI*		(76,411)	(456)	(76,868)
Cash flow hedges		6,570	(8)	6,561
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations		1,788	(191)	1,596
Total comprehensive income for the year	362,506	284,782	25,272	310,054
Dividends	(107,389)	(107,389)	(20,922)	(128,311)
Acquisition (disposal) of treasury shares		116		116
Acquisition (disposal) of non-controlling interests		(13,576)	(36,044)	(49,620)
Reclassification to retained earnings	12,652	-		-
Other	(6,796)	(6,796)	290	(6,505)
Total transactions with owners	(101,532)	(127,645)	(56,675)	(184,321)
Balance at the end of the year	2,080,992	2,624,267	121,575	2,745,843

\* “Financial assets measured at FVTOCI” represents “Financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income.”

## Notes on the Consolidated Financial Statements

### **1. Significant Accounting Policies for Preparation of Consolidated Financial Statements**

#### **(1) Basis for Preparing Consolidated Financial Statements**

The Company's consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) pursuant to Article 120(1) of the Regulations for Corporate Accounting. However, in accordance with the second sentence of the said paragraph, the Company omits a part of the presentation and notes required by the IFRS.

#### **(2) Scope of Consolidation**

Consolidated subsidiaries: 770 companies

Toyota Steel Center Co., Ltd., Toyotsu Tekkou Hanbai Corporation, Toyota Tsusho Material Incorporated, Toyotsu Chemiplas Corporation, Eurus Energy Holdings Corporation, Terras Energy Corporation, Toyotsu Machinery Corporation, Toyota Tsusho Marine Fuels Corporation, NEXTY Electronics Corporation, Elematec Corporation, Tomen Devices Corporation, TT Automotive Steel (Thailand) Co., Ltd., Toyota Tsusho South Pacific Holdings Pty. Ltd., Toyota Caucasus LLC, Novaagri Infra-Estrutura De Armazenagem E Escoamento Agricola S.A., CFAO SAS, Toyota Tsusho America, Inc., Toyota Tsusho Europe, S.A., Toyota Tsusho (Thailand) Co., Ltd., Toyota Tsusho Asia Pacific Pte. Ltd., Toyota Tsusho (Shanghai) Co., Ltd., etc.

Note: On April 1, 2025, an absorption-type merger was conducted between Eurus Energy Holdings Corporation, which is the surviving company, and Terras Energy Corporation, which was dissolved.

#### **(3) Application of the Equity Method**

Companies accounted for using equity method; 227 companies

Sanyo Chemical Industries, Ltd., CHUO PRECISION INDUSTRIAL CO.,LTD., KPX Holdings Co.,Ltd. etc.

#### **(4) Significant Accounting Policies**

##### **1) Basis of consolidation**

###### **i) Subsidiaries**

Subsidiaries are entities which are controlled by the Group. The Group controls the entity when it is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the entity and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the entity.

When the accounting policies adopted by a subsidiary are different from the Group accounting policies, the financial statements of the subsidiary are adjusted as necessary.

All intra-group balances of assets and liabilities, income, unrealized profit and loss are eliminated in consolidation.

Changes in the ownership interest in a subsidiary that do not result in a loss of control, are accounted for as equity transactions. Any difference between the adjustment to non-controlling interests and the fair value of the consideration paid or received is recognized directly in equity and attributed to owners of the Company.

If the Group loses control of a subsidiary, the Group derecognizes the assets, liabilities, any non-controlling interests and other components of equity related to the former subsidiary. Any gain or loss arising from such loss of control is recognized in profit or loss. Any investment retained in the former subsidiary is recognized at fair value at the date that control is lost.

###### **ii) Business combinations**

Business combinations are accounted for using the acquisition method.

Non-controlling interests are measured at fair value or at the non-controlling interests' proportionate share of the acquiree's net assets. The Company determines the measurement method for each business combination.

If the aggregate amount of the consideration transferred and the amount of non-controlling interests in the acquire exceeds the net identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed at the acquisition date, the Company recognizes the excess amount as goodwill; however, if such aggregate amount does not exceed, the Company recognizes the amount in profit or loss.

Acquisition-related costs are recognized in profit or loss as incurred.

### iii) Associates and joint ventures

An associate, an entity over which the Group has significant influence over the decisions on financial and operating policies but does not control, is accounted for using the equity method. Significant influence is the power to participate in the financial and operating policy decisions of the entity but not fall under the control. The Group presumes to have significant influence over the entity when the Group holds twenty percent or more and fifty percent or less of voting rights of the entity. A joint venture is an entity under a joint arrangement whereby multiple parties, including the Group, have joint control for significant economic operations of the entity and the Group has a right to net assets of the entity. Joint ventures are accounted for using the equity method.

When accounting policies adopted by associates and joint ventures differ from those adopted by the Group, adjustments are made to the financial accounts of such associates and joint ventures as necessary.

In addition, significant unrealized profit and loss are eliminated to the extent of the Group's interest in the associates and joint ventures.

## 2) Foreign currency translation

### i) Translation of foreign currency transactions

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using the spot exchange rate at the date of the transactions.

Monetary items denominated in foreign currencies are translated into functional currency using the spot exchange rate at the fiscal year-end. Exchange differences arising from translation and settlement are recognized in profit or loss.

Non-monetary items in foreign currency, which are measured at acquisition cost, are translated into functional currency using the spot exchange rate at the date of transaction. Non-monetary items in foreign currency, which are measured at fair value, are translated into functional currency using the spot exchange rate at the date of fair value measurement. With respect to exchange differences of non-monetary items, when a gain or loss on non-monetary items is recognized in other comprehensive income, the foreign exchange component of the gain or loss is also recognized in other comprehensive income. When a gain or loss on non-monetary items is recognized in profit or loss, the foreign exchange component of the gain or loss is also recognized in profit or loss.

### ii) Translation of foreign operations

Assets and liabilities of foreign operations are translated into presentation currency using the spot exchange rate at the fiscal year-end. Income and expenses are translated into presentation currency using the average exchange rate for the reporting period unless exchange rates fluctuate significantly during the period. Exchange differences on translation are recognized in other comprehensive income and the cumulative amount of exchange differences is included in other components of equity. When the Group disposes of a foreign operation, cumulative amount of the exchange differences related to the foreign operation, which has been recognized as other components of equity, is reclassified to profit or loss upon disposals.

## 3) Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents consist of cash on hand, demand deposits and short-term highly liquid investments with maturities of three months or less from the date of acquisition which are readily convertible to cash and subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value.

## 4) Inventories

Inventories are measured at the lower of cost and net realizable value. Net realizable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business, less estimated costs to completion and the estimated costs necessary to make the sale.

The acquisition cost of inventories is determined by the specific identification method when inventory items are not ordinarily interchangeable and mainly by the moving-average method when inventory items are interchangeable.

Inventories acquired with purpose of generating profits from short-term fluctuations in price are measured at fair value less costs to sell, where any changes in fair value are recognized in profit or loss.

## 5) Assets held for sale

The Group classifies an asset as held for sale if its carrying amount will be recovered through a sale transaction rather than through continuing use, and if it is highly probable to sell within one year. Assets held for sale are

recognized at the lower of their carrying amount and fair value less costs to sell. In addition, the Group does not depreciate or amortize assets held for sale.

## 6) Financial instruments

### i) Non-derivative financial assets

Non-derivative financial assets are classified into financial assets measured at amortized cost or financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income ("FVTOCI financial assets") or financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL financial assets") upon initial recognition at the date of transaction.

The Group derecognizes a financial asset when (a) the contractual rights to the cash flows from the financial assets expire, or (b) the contractual rights to receive the cash flows from the financial asset are transferred and all risks and rewards of ownership of the financial assets are substantially transferred.

#### (a) Financial assets measured at amortized cost

The Group classifies financial assets as financial assets measured at amortized cost if the following conditions are met.

- The assets are held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets in order to collect contractual cash flows
- The contractual terms of the financial assets give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interests on the principal amount outstanding

At initial recognition, financial assets measured at amortized cost are measured at fair value plus transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition. After initial recognition, such financial assets are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method.

#### (b) FVTOCI financial assets

Equity financial assets held primarily for the purpose of maintaining and strengthening business relationships and cooperative relationships with investee companies are classified as FVTOCI financial assets.

At initial recognition, FVTOCI financial assets are measured at fair value plus transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition. After initial recognition, such financial assets are measured at fair value and any subsequent changes in fair value are recognized in other comprehensive income. If the asset is derecognized or its fair value substantially decreases, the Group reclassifies the cumulative amounts recognized in other comprehensive income to retained earnings. Dividends are recognized in profit or loss.

#### (c) FVTPL financial assets

Equity financial assets that are not classified as FVTOCI financial assets and financial assets that are not measured at amortized cost are classified as FVTPL financial assets.

FVTPL financial assets are measured at fair value after initial recognition and changes in fair value are recognized in profit or loss.

### ii) Impairment of non-derivative financial assets

The Group assumes the loss allowance for trade receivables, one of the financial assets measured at amortized cost, at amounts equivalent to lifetime expected credit losses. For loan receivables, the Group measures a loss allowance at an amount equivalent to expected credit losses for 12 months when its credit risk has not significantly increased since initial recognition. However, when credit risk has significantly increased since initial recognition, the allowance is measured at an amount equivalent to lifetime expected credit losses. The Group assumes that there is no significant increase in credit risk if a receivable is not delinquent more than 30 days or a receivable is from a customer with an investment-grade or equivalent credit profile based on internal credit rating system. On the other hand, the Group assumes that a receivable is in default if the receivable is delinquent over 90 days or a receivable is from a customer with highly speculative credit profile based on internal credit rating system. The risk of a financial instrument default on the initial recognition date is compared with the risk of a default on the maturity date. This comparison takes into consideration all information, including outlook about future events with a correlation to credit risk, that is reasonable and can be substantiated concerning a significant increase in credit risk following the initial recognition. Based on this comparison, expected credit losses for individually significant financial assets are evaluated for each asset and expected credit losses for financial assets that are not significant individually are evaluated collectively in order to determine the loss allowance.

The Group assesses a financial asset as “credit-impaired” based on objective evidence such as a borrower’s significant financial difficulty, default or delinquency of interest or principle payments, and bankruptcy.

The Group writes off the gross carrying value of a financial asset when the Group has no reasonable expectations of recovering the contractual cash flows on the asset.

#### iii) Non-derivative financial liabilities

At initial recognition, non-derivative financial liabilities are classified as financial liabilities measured at amortized cost, and measured at fair value less transaction costs that are directly attributable to incurring the liability. After initial recognition, such financial liabilities are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method.

The financial liabilities are derecognized when the contractual obligation is fulfilled, discharged, cancelled or expired.

#### iv) Derivatives and hedge accounting

The Group uses derivatives transactions including forward exchange contracts, interest rate swaps, commodity futures and forwards transactions, in order to hedge foreign currency fluctuation risk, interest rate fluctuation risk and commodity price fluctuation risk.

At initial recognition, derivatives are measured at fair value and the related transaction costs are recognized in profit and loss as incurred. After initial recognition, derivatives are measured at fair value and any subsequent changes in value are recognized in profit and loss.

When qualified for hedge accounting, derivatives are accounted for as follows:

##### (a) Fair value hedge

The Group recognizes changes in fair value of a derivative used as a hedging instrument in profit or loss, and the changes in the fair value of a hedged item in profit or loss by adjusting the carrying amount of the hedged item.

##### (b) Cash flow hedge

Of the changes in fair value of a derivative used as a hedging instrument, the portion determined to be effective hedge is recognized in other comprehensive income, and the portion determined to be ineffective is recognized in profit and loss.

The amount recognized in other comprehensive income is reclassified from other components of equity to profit or loss in the fiscal year that the hedged transaction affects profit or loss. However, if hedging on a forecasted transaction subsequently results in the recognition of a non-financial asset or liability, the amount recognized in other comprehensive income is then accounted for as an adjustment to the initial carrying amount of the non-financial asset or liability.

When future cash flows from a hedging instrument are no longer expected, the Group discontinues hedge accounting and reclassifies the amounts recognized in other comprehensive income from other components of equity to profit or loss.

##### (c) Hedges of net investments in foreign operations

For non-derivative financial liabilities such as borrowings, which are hedging instruments to hedge foreign exchange fluctuation risk on investments in foreign operations, the same treatment as cash flow hedge is applied. The portion determined to be effective hedge and recognized in other comprehensive income is reclassified from other components of equity to profit or loss upon disposals of the foreign operation.

#### v) Offsetting of financial assets and financial liabilities

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and the net amount of such offset is presented in the consolidated statements of financial position only when the Group has a legally enforceable right to offset the recognized amounts and intends either to settle them on a net basis or realize the assets and settle the liabilities simultaneously.

### 7) Property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment is initially recognized at acquisition cost and includes costs directly attributable to the acquisition, dismantling and removal costs, restoration costs, and borrowing costs directly attributable to the acquisition and construction of assets which require a significant period of time to complete. After initial recognition, property, plant and equipment is measured at acquisition cost less any accumulated depreciation and any accumulated impairment loss based on a cost model.

Depreciation on property, plant and equipment, other than land and construction in progress, is calculated on a straight-line basis over the following estimated useful lives:

Buildings and structures: 2 to 60 years

Machinery and vehicles: 2 to 40 years

Depreciation method, estimated useful lives and residual values are reviewed at the fiscal year-end and amended as necessary.

#### 8) Intangible assets

##### i) Goodwill

After initial recognition, goodwill is not amortized but measured at acquisition cost less accumulated impairment losses.

##### ii) Intangible assets other than goodwill

Intangible assets other than goodwill are initially recognized at acquisition cost if acquired individually or at fair value at the acquisition date if acquired through a business combination. After initial recognition, the assets are measured at acquisition cost less any accumulated amortization and applicable accumulated impairment loss based on a cost model.

Intangible assets other than goodwill are generally amortized on a straight-line basis over the following estimated useful lives:

Business rights: 9 to 18 years

Software: 2 to 15 years

Amortization method, estimated useful lives and residual values are reviewed at the fiscal year-end and amended as necessary.

#### 9) Investment property

An investment property is a property held to earn rent or for capital appreciation, or both.

An investment property is initially recognized at acquisition cost including direct costs incurred for acquisition and borrowing costs to be capitalized. After initial recognition, it is measured at acquisition cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses based on cost model.

Investment property is amortized on a straight-line basis over estimated useful lives (5 to 47 years).

Depreciation method, estimated useful lives and residual values are reviewed at the fiscal year-end and amended as necessary.

#### 10) Leases

The Company determines whether a contract is a lease or whether the contract contains a lease based on the nature of the contract at the lease start date. If the contract transfers the right to control the use of a specified asset in exchange for consideration over a specified period of time, the contract is a lease or contains a lease.

##### i) The borrower

At the inception of a lease, the Company recognizes an asset that represents the right to use the underlying asset over the lease term (right-of-use asset) and a liability to make lease payments (lease liability). After that, the borrower should individually recognize depreciation expense arising from the right-of-use asset and interest expense arising from the lease liability. Note however, that for short-term leases with lease periods of 12 months or less, and leases with small underlying assets, the Company does not recognize right-of-use assets or lease liability, and instead recognizes lease payments as an expense over the lease period either on a straight-line basis or other regular basis.

##### ii) The lender

A lease transaction is classified as a finance lease if it substantially transfers all of the risks and economic value associated with ownership of the original assets, and in all other cases is classified as operating lease.

##### (a) Finance lease

On the lease start date, assets held under a finance lease are recognized in the consolidated statements of financial position, and these assets are recorded as receivables in an amount equal to the net unrecovered investment in the lease. Finance revenue is recognized in a method that reflects a fixed rate of return on the net uncollected investment in the lease.

##### (b) Operating lease

The underlying assets covered by the lease are recorded in the consolidated statements of financial position and are depreciated in a method consistent with similar assets held by the Company. Lease receivables are recognized on a straight-line basis over the term of the lease unless another regular method more closely approximates the time pattern of the declining benefits of use from the leased asset.

#### 11) Impairment of non-financial assets

The Group assesses whether there is any indication that any of the following non-financial assets may be impaired as of the fiscal year-end: property, plant and equipment, intangible assets other than goodwill, investment property and right-of-use assets. If any such indication of impairment exists, the Group estimates the recoverable amount of the asset, the cash-generating unit or the cash-generating unit group. The Group examines impairment of goodwill by comparing carrying amount and recoverable amount on an annual basis, or on a timely basis if there is an indication that the goodwill may be impaired. The recoverable amount of an asset, a cash-generating unit or a cash-generating unit is measured at the higher of its fair value less costs of disposals and value in use. If the carrying amount of the asset, cash-generating unit or cash-generating unit group exceeds its recoverable amount, the carrying amount of the asset is reduced to its recoverable amount and that reduction is recognized as an impairment loss.

In addition, as of the fiscal year-end, the Group assesses whether there is any indication that an impairment loss recognized in the past no longer exists or may have decreased. If such indication exists, the Group assesses the recoverable amount of the asset, cash-generating unit or cash-generating unit group. If the recoverable amount exceeds the carrying amount of the asset or cash-generating unit, an impairment loss is reversed to the extent of the carrying amount that would have been determined (net of amortization or depreciation) had no impairment loss been recognized for the asset. Impairment losses recognized for goodwill are not reversed in subsequent periods.

The total amount of investment accounted for using the equity method is tested for impairment as a single asset.

#### 12) Provisions

The Group recognizes a provision when (a) the Group has a present legal obligation or constructive obligation as a result of a past event, (b) it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation, and (c) a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation.

Where the effect of the time value of money is material, the Group measures the amount of a provision at the present value using the discount rate which reflects risks specific to the liability.

#### 13) Employee benefits

##### i) Defined benefit plans

For each plan, the difference between the present value of obligations and the fair value of plan assets is recognized by making adjustments to the maximum amount of assets as required based on an examination of the economic benefits that can be used. The discount rate is determined by reference to the market yields on highly rated corporate bonds at the fiscal year-end that have the same or similar maturity terms and currencies as those of the Group's defined benefit obligations. Past service cost is charged to profit or loss when recognized.

The Group recognizes the changes in the net defined benefit liability (asset) due to remeasurements in other comprehensive income and immediately reclassifies them from other components of equity to retained earnings.

##### ii) Defined contribution plans

The Group recognizes contributions under the defined contribution plans as expenses in the period when the employees render the related services.

##### iii) Short-term employee benefits

The Group recognizes short-term benefits as expenses, when the related service is rendered, at an amount assumed without discounting. The Group also recognizes the estimated amount as a liability when it has present legal or constructive obligations to pay as a result of past employee service and when the amount of the obligations can be reliably estimated.

#### 14) Equity

##### i) Share capital and capital surplus

The total amount of equity instruments issued by the Group is recognized as share capital and capital surplus. Issuance costs directly attributable to the issuance of equity instruments are recognized as a deduction from

capital surplus.

ii) Treasury shares

When the Group repurchases treasury shares, the acquisition cost including costs directly attributable to the acquisition of shares is recognized as a deduction of equity. When the Group sells treasury shares, the consideration received is recognized as an increase in equity.

15) Revenue recognition

i) Basis of revenue recognition and measurement

The Group recognizes revenue based on the following five-step approach:

Step 1: Identify the contract(s) with a customer

Step 2: Identify the performance obligations in each contract

Step 3: Determine the transaction price

Step 4: Allocate the transaction price to the performance obligations in the contract

Step 5: Recognize revenue when (or as) the entity satisfies a performance obligation

ii) Timing of revenue recognition

In accordance with the above five-step approach, the Group recognizes revenue when the contract's performance obligations have been satisfied.

The Group sells commodities and other products, including metals, vehicles, automotive components, machinery, chemicals and food. For sales of such goods, a contract's performance obligations are satisfied at the point in time when control of the goods passes to the customer. Specifically, the Group recognizes revenue from the sale of goods at the point in time when the goods have been delivered to the delivery location specified in the contract with the customer or the goods have passed the customer's acceptance inspection, the Group has a right to receive the payment for the delivered goods, and legal title to and physical possession of the goods and the significant risks and rewards related to ownership of the goods have all been transferred to the customer.

Further, the group engages in providing services, including construction contracts and software development. For these transactions, the performance obligations are satisfied over time based on the terms and conditions of the contracts. The Group measures progress towards complete satisfaction of performance obligations for the purpose of depicting the group's performance in transferring control of goods or services promised to the customer, and recognizes revenues by measuring the progress towards completion. Principally using input methods based on costs incurred for measuring progress, the group determines the appropriate method for measuring progress after considering the details of each transaction as well as the nature of the goods or services.

Payments are received primarily within one year of a transaction. There are no significant credit or other financing aspects of these payments or significant amounts of variable payments.

iii) Gross presentation and net presentation of revenue

For revenue from the sale of goods and provision of services, the Group presents revenue on a gross basis when it engages in the transaction as a principal, and on a net basis when it engages in the transaction as an agent. However, irrespective of whether a gross or net basis is used, the method has no effect on cash flows, gross profit/loss and profit/loss. To determine whether it is a principal or an agent, the Group makes a comprehensive determination based on the following three indicators.

- Does the Group have inventory risk before or after it received the customer's order, including while the shipment is in transit or when goods are returned?
- Does the Group have discretion in setting the value of the goods or services of another party to the transaction? Is the benefit that the Group can receive from the good or service restricted?
- Is the Group primarily responsible for the performance of the contract?

16) Income taxes

Income tax expenses comprise current tax expense and deferred tax expense. The Group recognizes each in profit or loss, except when the related expense is recognized directly in other comprehensive income, equity, or from a business combination.

Current tax expense is measured by the amount expected to be paid to or received from the tax authorities. The

tax rates or tax laws that are used to calculate the tax amounts are those that have been enacted or substantially enacted by the fiscal year-end.

The Group recognizes deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities for temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities and its tax base, with the unused tax losses carried forward and unused tax credits carried forward. The amounts of deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities are calculated by applying the expected tax rate or tax law applicable for the fiscal year in which those assets are realized or liabilities are settled in accordance with a statutory tax rate or a substantially enacted statutory tax rate and the tax law as of the fiscal year-end. The Group does not recognize deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities in the following cases:

- when future taxable temporary differences arise from the initial recognition of goodwill;
- when deferred tax assets or liabilities result from the initial recognition of assets or liabilities for transactions that are not a business combination, do not affect accounting profit or taxable income (tax deductible loss) when the transaction happens, and there is no future additive temporary difference or deductible temporary difference,
- with respect to future taxable temporary differences associated with investments in subsidiaries and associates and interests in joint arrangements, when the Group is able to control the timing of the reversal of the temporary differences and it is probable that the temporary differences will not reverse in the foreseeable future; or,
- with respect to future deductible temporary differences associated with investments in subsidiaries and associates and interests in joint arrangements, when it is probable that the temporary differences will not reverse in the foreseeable future or it is remote that taxable profit will be available against which the temporary differences can be utilized.

Deferred tax assets are recognized for deductible temporary differences, net operating tax losses and deferred tax credits to the extent that it is probable that they can be used against future taxable profit. At the fiscal year-end, the Group reviews the carrying amount of deferred tax assets and reduces it to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow the benefit to be utilized. The Group also reviews items unrecognized as deferred tax assets at the fiscal year-end and recognizes them to the extent that it becomes probable that future taxable profits will be available to allow the benefits to be utilized.

The deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities are offset and presented in net on the consolidated statements of financial position only if (a) the Group has a legally enforceable right to set off current tax assets against current tax liabilities, and (b) the income taxes are levied by the same taxation authority on either (i) the same taxable entity or (ii) different taxable entities which intend either to settle current tax liabilities and assets on a net basis, or to realize the assets and settle the liabilities simultaneously.

The Group applies an exception concerning the recognition of and disclosure of information about deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities concerning Pillar Two income tax.

The Group anticipates no significant effect of the adoption of Pillar Two income tax on the consolidated financial statements.

#### 17) Government grants

Government grants are recognized when there is reasonable assurance that the Group will comply with conditions of the grant and receive the grants. The government grants are measured at fair value. The amount of grants related to an asset is deducted from acquisition cost of the asset.

#### 18) Adoption of the Group Taxation System

The Company and certain consolidated subsidiaries have adopted the group taxation system.

#### (5) Matters related to accounting estimates

When preparing consolidated financial statements, the Company's management is duty-bound to make judgments, estimates, and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, revenue, and expenses.

Actual results may, however, differ from these estimates.

Estimates and their underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. The impact of accounting estimate reviews is recognized in the fiscal year in which the estimates are reviewed and in subsequent fiscal years.

Items that have the potential to cause significant revisions in the next consolidated fiscal year are as follows.

1) Property, plant and equipment

i) Amount recorded for the fiscal year under review: 1,185,061 million yen

ii) Other information that contributes to the understanding of the details of the estimates

The recoverable value is measured to be the higher of the value in use of the asset, cash-generating unit or cash-generating unit group and its fair value after deducting costs to sell. Also, the value in use is calculated using a discount rate that reflects the inherent risk of the asset or cash-generating unit.

2) Intangible assets

i) Of 275,997 million yen recorded in the fiscal year under review, goodwill amounted to 168,596 million yen.

ii) Other information that contributes to the understanding of the details of the estimates

The recoverable value of goodwill is determined based on the value in use, which is based on the business plan and growth rate for the coming years that have been approved by the management. The growth rate is determined by taking into account the average growth rate of the market or country to which the cash-generating unit or the cash-generating unit group belongs. In addition, growth rates that exceed the average growth rate of the market or country are not used. The discount rate is calculated based on capital costs and other factors.

The key assumptions used in the measurement of the recoverable value above may be affected by uncertainty in the future. If it is necessary to revise these estimates and the recoverable value, these revisions may have a significant impact on the consolidated financial statements.

## 2. Notes on Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

(1) Accumulated depreciation of property, plant and equipment	¥1,004,757 million
---	--------------------

(2) Pledged assets

Assets pledged as collateral

Cash and cash equivalents	¥66,199 million
Trade and other receivables	¥10,946 million
Inventories	¥30,475 million
Property, plant and equipment	¥376,665 million
Investments accounted for using the equity method	¥10,761 million
Other investments	¥5,987 million
Other	¥25,185 million
<hr/>	
Total	¥526,220 million

Collateral secured obligations

Bonds and borrowings	¥407,080 million
<hr/>	
Total	¥407,080 million

(3) Contingent liabilities

1) Guarantee obligations (including commitments to guarantee, etc.)	¥50,096 million
---	-----------------

2) Others

The Group is engaged in global business activities and operates under the instruction and supervision of the regulatory authorities in Japan and overseas. Such business activities entail risks, wherein the Company may become subject to litigation, receive complaints or other actions.

As of March 31, 2025, the Group has received notices from tax and customs authorities and notices of assessments regarding the interpretation and application of taxation mainly in the emerging countries, in addition to facing unresolved litigation. Due to various factors including the fact that such cases are currently at the stage of evidence gathering, many of the relevant factors need to be clarified and the legal grounds and the nature of the claims remain unclear; the outcome of these cases cannot be predicted at the current time.

### 3. Notes on Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity

(1) Class and number of issued shares as of March 31, 2025

Common stock      1,062,169,548 shares

(2) Class and number of shares of treasury stock as of March 31, 2025

Common stock      6,505,353 shares

(3) Information on dividends

1) Dividend payment amounts, etc.

i) Information on dividends approved by the 103rd Ordinary General Meeting of Shareholders held on June 21, 2024

- Total amount of dividends:      ¥54,573 million
- Dividend per share (Note):      ¥155
- Record date:      March 31, 2024
- Effective date of dividend payment:      June 24, 2024

Note: The Company conducted a 3-for-1 common stock split on July 1, 2024. The dividend per share is the actual amount before the stock split.

ii) Information on dividends approved by the Board of Directors meeting held on October 31, 2024

- Total amount of dividends:      ¥52,815 million
- Dividend per share:      ¥50
- Record date:      September 30, 2024
- Effective date of dividend payment:      November 26, 2024

2) With a record date attributable to the fiscal year ended March 31, 2025 but an effective date after the fiscal year

Information on dividends to be put before the 104th Ordinary General Meeting of Shareholders to be held on June 20, 2025

- Total amount of dividends:      ¥58,096 million
- Dividend per share:      ¥55
- Record date:      March 31, 2025
- Effective date of dividend payment:      June 23, 2025

### 4. Notes on Financial Instruments

(1) Status of financial instruments

The Group limits the management of its funds to short-term deposits and other short-term financial instruments, and obtains financing through issuance of bonds and loans from banks and other financial institutions.

The Group aims to reduce the credit risks of customers associated with trade and other receivables, in accordance with its transaction management regulations. Investment securities held by the Group comprise mainly equities, and the fair value of listed stocks are measured on a quarterly basis.

Bonds and borrowings are used mainly for working capital, and capital and business investments. The Group manages the risk of fluctuating interest rates on a portion of these long-term borrowings by executing interest rate swaps to fix interest payments. The Group uses derivatives within the scope of actual needs, in accordance with its internal control regulations.

(2) Fair value of financial instruments

The carrying amounts and fair values of financial instruments as of the current fiscal year-end are as follows.

(Millions of yen)

	Carrying amount	Fair value
Financial assets		
Financial assets measured at amortized cost		
Cash and cash equivalents	951,884	951,884
Trade and other receivables	1,886,573	1,886,495
Other financial assets		
Time deposits	8,876	8,876
Security deposits and membership	15,681	15,681
Financial assets measured at amortized cost, total	2,863,015	2,862,938
Financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss		
Other investments		
Equity securities and capital contributions	15,246	15,246
Other financial assets		
Derivatives	88,241	88,241
Financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss, total	103,487	103,487
Financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income		
Other investments		
Equity securities and capital contributions	689,581	689,581
Financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income, total	689,581	689,581
Total	3,656,084	3,656,007
Financial liabilities		
Financial liabilities measured at amortized cost		
Trade and other payables (Note)	1,595,746	1,595,746
Bonds and borrowings		
Corporate bonds	210,099	194,401
Borrowings	1,643,715	1,619,665
Commercial papers	-	-
Financial liabilities measured at amortized cost, total	3,449,561	3,409,812
Financial liabilities measured at fair value through profit or loss		
Other financial liabilities		
Derivatives	32,318	32,318
Financial liabilities measured at fair value through profit or loss, total	32,318	32,318
Total	3,481,880	3,442,131

Note: Lease liabilities are excluded.

- (3) Matters relating to the breakdown of financial instruments by each appropriate fair value classification  
The hierarchy of fair values of financial instruments measured at fair value on a recurring basis is as follows.

Note that there are no financial instruments that are measured at fair value on a non-recurring basis.

(Millions of yen)

	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Financial assets				
Other financial assets				
Derivatives	3,564	84,677	-	88,241
Other investments				
Equity securities and capital contributions	402,038	-	302,788	704,827
Total	405,603	84,677	302,788	793,069
Financial liabilities				
Other financial liabilities				
Derivatives	1,820	30,497	-	32,318

The fair value measurement method is shown below.

1) Fair value hierarchy

Financial instruments measured at fair value are classified into the following three categories depending on the inputs used to measure fair value.

Level 1: Quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities

Level 2: Inputs other than quoted prices included within level 1 that are observable, either directly or indirectly

Level 3: Inputs not based on observable market data

2) Financial instruments measured at amortized cost

The following methods are used for the measurement of fair values. All are level 2.

i) Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents mainly consist of cash on hand, cash in checking accounts and time deposits with the short maturities. Their fair value is deemed to be equal to their carrying amount.

ii) Trade and other receivables

The fair value of short-term receivables and receivables with floating interest rates is deemed to be equal to their carrying amount. The fair value of other receivables is measured by discounting future estimated cash flows by interest rates which would have been applied for new receivables with similar maturities and credit ratings.

iii) Other financial assets

Other financial assets consist mainly of time deposits with a maturity of more than three months and no more than one year. Their fair value is deemed to be equal to their carrying amount.

iv) Trade and other payables

For payables settled in short maturities, the fair value is deemed to be equal to their carrying amount.

v) Bonds and borrowings

The fair value of bonds is measured taking into account published reference prices. The fair value of borrowings is measured by discounting future estimated cash flows using an interest rate which would be applied for new borrowings with similar maturities and terms and conditions.

3) Financial instruments measured at fair value

i) Other financial assets

Financial instruments classified into level 1 are derivatives traded in active markets and are measured

based on quoted prices as of the end of each fiscal year. Financial instruments classified into level 2 are over-the-counter derivatives and are measured based on broker pricing or observable inputs.

ii) Other investments

Financial instruments classified into level 1 are equity securities traded in active markets and are measured based on prices prevailing as of the end of each fiscal year. Financial instruments classified into level 3 are equity securities and capital contributions that do not have quoted prices in active markets, and are measured by selected methods in accordance with policies and procedures of fair value measurement, including valuation methods approved by appropriate authorities. In addition, some of the investments are measured at fair value through profit and loss. These investments are included in financial instruments classified into level 3. The measurement methods include the comparable peer group analysis, net asset method and other evaluation methods, the Price Book-value Ratio (PBR), and illiquidity discounts.

iii) Other financial liabilities

Financial instruments classified into level 1 are marketable derivatives and measured based on quoted prices at the end of each fiscal year. Financial instruments classified into level 2 are over-the-counter derivatives and measured based on the offered prices by brokers or observable inputs.

## 5. Notes on Investment Property

(1) Status of investment property

The Company and certain consolidated subsidiaries hold residential properties (including land) for lease in the Tokai and other regions.

(2) Fair value of investment property

(Millions of yen)	
Carrying amount	Fair value
23,974	31,382

Notes:

1. The carrying amount is the acquisition cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses.
2. The fair value is based on the price determined by an independent appraiser in the Real Estate Appraisal Report for major properties; and for other properties, the price independently calculated by the Company based on the Real Estate Appraisal Standards (including prices adjusted using various indicators).

## 6. Notes on Per Share Information

(1) Equity per share attributable to owners of the parent	¥2,485.89
(2) Basic earnings per share attributable to owners of the parent	¥343.40

Note: The Company conducted a 3-for-1 common stock split on July 1, 2024. Equity per share attributable to owners of the parent and basic earnings per share attributable to owners of the parent have been calculated as if this stock split had taken place at the beginning of the fiscal year ended March 31, 2025.

## 7. Notes on Revenue Recognition

### (1) Revenue disaggregation

Most of the Group's revenue consists of revenue recognized at the time that control of goods sold is transferred to a customer. Revenue recognized over a period of time is not significant. Revenue on a net basis from transactions where the Group is an agent is not a significant percentage of total revenue.

The relationship between revenue disaggregation and segment revenue is as follows.

(Millions of yen)

	Reportable segment					
	Metal+(Plus)	Circular Economy	Supply Chain	Mobility	Green Infrastructure	Digital Solutions
Revenue recognized from contracts with customers	1,908,690	1,776,227	1,243,616	1,006,063	816,629	1,347,261
Revenue recognized from other sources	-	1,043	-	11,940	1,247	-
Total	1,908,690	1,777,271	1,243,616	1,018,003	817,876	1,347,261

	Reportable segment			Other (Note 1)	Consolidated
	Lifestyle	Africa	Total		
Revenue recognized from contracts with customers	533,742	1,611,771	10,244,001	2,454	10,246,455
Revenue recognized from other sources	11,208	37,654	63,094	-	63,094
Total	544,951	1,649,425	10,307,096	2,454	10,309,550

Notes:

1. The "Other" classification is business segments not included in the reportable segments, including functional services which provide operation support to the whole group.
2. Revenue recognized as being from other sources includes revenue recognized based on IFRS such as IFRS 9 "Financial Instruments" and IFRS 16 "Leases."

### (2) Transaction prices allocated to remaining performance obligations

The period in which recognition of revenue and the total amount of the transaction prices allocated to the remaining performance obligations in purchase power agreements, provision of services, and the like, is expected, is as follows. The total amount of the transaction prices allocated to the remaining performance obligations is mainly based on power purchase agreements, and revenue recognition is expected for an agreement period of up to 20 years from the date of entering the agreement. Transactions allocated to remaining performance obligations consist of contracts with many different dates and contracts. The amount of revenue expected to be recognized decreases every year. For practical purposes, transactions within one year are not included in an individual expected agreement period.

(Millions of yen)

	Current consolidated fiscal year (ended March 31, 2025)
1 year or less	112,381
More than 1 year	1,007,273
Total	1,119,654

# Non-consolidated Statements of Changes in Net Assets

Year ended March 31, 2025(April 1, 2024 to March 31, 2025)

[Rounded down to the nearest million yen]

	Shareholders' equity									
	Share capital	Capital surplus			Retained earnings				Treasury shares	Total shareholders' equity
		Legal capital surplus	Other capital surplus	Total capital surplus	Legal retained earnings	Other retained earnings		Total retained earnings		
						General reserve	Retained earnings brought forward			
Balance at the beginning of the year	64,936	154,367	898	155,265	6,699	100,000	560,568	667,268	(3,542)	883,928
Increase (decrease) during the term										
Cash dividends paid							(107,389)	(107,389)		(107,389)
Profit							273,354	273,354		273,354
Purchase of treasury shares									(22)	(22)
Disposition of treasury shares			110	110					28	139
Net increase (decrease) during the term, except for items under share holders' equity										
Total increase (decrease)	-	-	110	110	-	-	165,965	165,965	5	166,081
Balance at the end of the year	64,936	154,367	1,009	155,376	6,699	100,000	726,534	833,233	(3,536)	1,050,010

	Valuation and translation adjustments			Total net assets
	Valuation difference on available-for-sale securities	Deferred gains or losses on hedges	Total valuation and translation adjustments	
Balance at the beginning of the year	315,216	12,919	328,136	1,212,065
Increase(decrease) during the term				
Cash dividends paid				(107,389)
Profit				273,354
Purchase of treasury shares				(22)
Disposition of treasury shares				139
Net increase (decrease) during the term, except for items under shareholders' equity	(103,598)	1,028	(102,569)	(102,569)
Total increase(decrease)	(103,598)	1,028	(102,569)	63,512
Balance at the end of the year	211,618	13,948	225,566	1,275,577

# Notes on the Non-consolidated Financial Statements

## **1. Significant Accounting Policies**

### (1) Valuation standards and methods of assets

1) Shares of subsidiaries and associates: At cost determined by the moving average method

2) Available-for-sale securities

Securities with market price:

Fair value based on the market price on the closing dates (Net unrealized gains or losses on these securities are reported as a separate item under net assets, net of applicable income taxes. Sales costs are mainly determined by the moving average method.)

Securities without market price:

At cost determined by the moving average method.

3) Derivatives:

At fair value

4) Inventories:

Inventories held for sale in the ordinary course of business

Stated at cost, determined by the moving average method (The carrying amounts of inventories in the balance sheet are determined by writing down the inventories in line with the decrease in profitability); (however, the cost of merchandise for export and import is primarily determined by the identified cost method).

Inventories held for trading

At fair value

### (2) Depreciation method for non-current assets

1) Property, plant and equipment other than leased assets:

Depreciated by the straight-line method

2) Intangible assets other than leased assets:

Amortized by the straight-line method

However, software for internal use is amortized using the straight-line method over its estimated useful life (5 years).

3) Leased assets:

Leased assets under finance lease transactions that do not transfer ownership to the lessee are depreciated over the lease term by the straight-line method with no residual value.

### (3) Accounting for deferred assets

Bond issue costs: Entire amount is charged to expenses as incurred.

### (4) Standards for the translation of foreign currency-denominated assets and liabilities into Japanese yen

Foreign currency-denominated receivables and payables are translated into Japanese yen at the spot rate prevailing at the fiscal year-end. The resulting translation difference is recorded in profit or loss.

### (5) Accounting standards for provisions

1) Allowance for doubtful accounts

Allowances for doubtful accounts are recorded on the basis of historical loss experience for receivables and loans. For certain receivables and loans that are expected to default, specific allowances equivalent

to the expected losses are established, upon considering recoverability.

2) Reserve for directors' bonuses

To prepare for the payment of bonuses to directors and Audit & Supervisory Board members, provision is made in the amount expected to be paid in the current fiscal year of the estimated amount of payment.

3) Provision for retirement benefits

To prepare for the payment of retirement benefits for employees, provision is made in the amount deemed to have arisen within the fiscal year based on the estimated value of projected retirement obligations and pension assets. In addition, at the end of the current fiscal year, pension assets exceeded the provision for retirement benefits and this excess amount of ¥18,913 million was recorded as prepaid pension cost.

To calculate retirement benefit obligations, the benefit formula is used for attributing expected retirement benefits to periods through March 31, 2025.

Past service costs are charged to expenses as incurred. Actuarial differences are amortized using the straight-line method over a given number of years (12 years) within the average remaining years of service of employees in the fiscal year in which they were incurred, and charged to expenses from the subsequent year.

4) Provision for loss on guarantees

To prepare for possible losses associated with guarantee obligations, provision is made in the amount of loss that the Company expects to incur, based on the financial condition of each guarantee.

5) Provision for loss on allowance for liquidation of affiliated companies

To prepare for possible losses associated with the transfer or withdrawal of businesses, provision is made in the estimated amount of such loss.

6) Provision for contract loss

To prepare for possible losses associated with future performance of contracts, provision is made in the estimated amount of such loss.

7) Provision for loss on litigation

To prepare for possible losses from litigation, provision is made in the estimated amount that is thought to be required by estimating loss amounts which may be incurred in the future.

8) Provision for product warranty

To prepare for expenses for product defects during the warranty period, provision is made in the estimated amount that is thought to be required based on past results.

(6) Revenue recognition

1) Basis of revenue recognition and measurement

The Company recognizes revenue based on the following five-step approach:

Step 1: Identify the contract(s) with a customer

Step 2: Identify the performance obligations in each contract

Step 3: Determine the transaction price

Step 4: Allocate the transaction price to the performance obligations in the contract

Step 5: Recognize revenue when (or as) the entity satisfies a performance obligation

2) Timing of revenue recognition

In accordance with the above five-step approach, the Company recognizes revenue when the contract's performance obligations have been satisfied.

The Company sells commodities and other products, including metals, vehicles, automotive components, machinery, chemicals and food. For sales of such goods, a contract's performance obligations are satisfied at the point in time when control of the goods passes to the customer.

Specifically, the Company recognizes revenue from the sale of goods at the point in time when the goods have been delivered to the delivery location specified in the contract with the customer or the goods have passed the customer's acceptance inspection, the Company has a right to receive the payment for the delivered goods, and legal title to and physical possession of the goods and the significant risks and rewards related to ownership of the goods have all been transferred to the customer. Further, the Company engages in providing services, including construction contracts. For these transactions, the performance obligations are satisfied over time based on the terms and conditions of the contracts. The Company measures progress towards complete satisfaction of performance obligations for the purpose of depicting the Company's performance in transferring control of goods or services promised to the customer, and recognizes revenues by measuring the progress towards completion. Principally using input methods based on costs incurred for measuring progress, the Company determines the appropriate method for measuring progress after considering the details of each transaction as well as the nature of the goods or services.

Payments are received primarily within one year of a transaction. There are no significant credit or other financing aspects of these payments or significant amounts of variable payments.

3) Gross presentation and net presentation of revenue

For revenue from the sale of goods and provision of services, the Company presents revenue on a gross basis when it engages in the transaction as a principal, and on a net basis when it engages in the transaction as an agent. However, irrespective of whether a gross or net basis is used, the method has no effect on cash flows, gross profit/loss and profit/loss. To determine whether it is a principal or an agent, the Company makes a comprehensive determination based on the following three indicators.

- Does the Company have inventory risk before or after it received the customer's order, including while the shipment is in transit or when goods are returned?
- Does the Company have discretion in setting the value of the goods or services of another party to the transaction? Is the benefit that the Company can receive from the good or service restricted?
- Is the Company primarily responsible for the performance of the contract?

(7) Hedge accounting method

Deferred hedge accounting has been applied.

(8) Accounting for consumption taxes

Consumption tax is excluded from transaction amounts.

(9) Application of the Group Taxation System

The Company has applied the group taxation system.

## 2. Notes on Accounting Estimates

Items for which amounts were recorded in the financial statements for the fiscal year under review based on accounting estimates, and which may have a significant impact on the financial statements for the following fiscal year, are as follows:

Shares of subsidiaries and associates: ¥1,089,172 million

Loss on valuation of shares of subsidiaries and associates and investments in capital of subsidiaries and associates: ¥4,128 million

For shares of subsidiaries and associates, examinations are performed to determine if there has been a significant decline in effective prices due to a downturn in the financial condition of any of these companies. If there has been a significant decline, an impairment loss is recognized to reduce the value to the effective price, except when there is sufficient evidence, such as a business plan, of the recoverability of the stock holding. Due to excess earning power or other characteristic of a company in which we have invested, some shares were purchased at prices that were higher than net assets per share on the income statements multiplied by the number of shares owned. For these investments, a determination of whether or not the excess earning power has decreased is made by comparing earnings in the most recent income statements with a business plan or by using some other method. If excess earning power can no longer be expected, a decision about whether or not the effective price has decreased significantly is made without incorporating any expected excess earning power.

## 3. Notes on Non-consolidated Balance Sheets

(1) Accumulated depreciation of property, plant and equipment	¥17,733 million
(2) Pledged assets	
Assets pledged as collateral	
Shares of subsidiaries and associates	¥5,866 million
(3) Guarantee obligations	¥60,662 million
(including commitments to guarantee, etc.)	
(4) Discount on export bills	¥17,905 million
(5) Monetary receivables and payables to associates were as follows.	
1) Short-term monetary receivables	¥585,513 million
2) Long-term monetary receivables	¥7,161 million
3) Short-term monetary payables	¥271,105 million

## 4. Notes on Non-consolidated Statements of Income

Amount of transactions with associates

(1) Sales	¥1,105,179 million
(2) Purchases	¥872,962 million
(3) Amounts from non-operating transactions	¥245,336 million

## 5. Notes on Non-consolidated Statements of Changes in Net Assets

Class and number of shares of treasury stock as of March 31, 2025

Common stock	5,861,923 shares
--------------	------------------

## 6. Notes on Tax-effect Accounting

The main reasons for the occurrence of deferred tax assets were allowance for doubtful accounts, loss on valuation of investment securities, loss on valuation of shares of subsidiaries and associates, etc., which have been netted against valuation allowance. The main reason for the occurrence of deferred tax liabilities was valuation difference on available-for-sale securities, etc.

The Company has applied the group taxation system. The accounting treatment and disclosure of national and local corporate income taxes and tax effect accounting for these taxes are based on Practical Solution on the Accounting and Disclosure Under the Group Taxation System (Practical Issues Task Force No. 42, August 12, 2021).

## 7. Notes on Related Party Transactions

### (1) Subsidiaries

Type	Company name	Location	Capital (Thousands of US dollars)	Business	Ratio of voting rights ownership (owned)
Subsidiary	AMS Middle East FZE	United Arab Emirates	250	Wholesale of transportation machinery and equipment	Indirect ownership 100.0%

Relationship with the Company		Business transactions		Transaction amount (Millions of yen)	Account	Ending balance (Millions of yen)
Concurrent directors	Business relationship					
–	Sales of products handled by Toyota Tsusho	Operational transactions	Sale of merchandise handled by Toyota Tsusho (Note 3)	98,956	Accounts receivable- trade	34,778

Type	Company name	Location	Capital (Millions of yen)	Business	Ratio of voting rights ownership (owned)
Subsidiary	Toyota Tsusho Material Incorporated	Nakamura-ku, Nagoya	980	Sales of metal products and collection and sale of raw materials, etc.	Indirect ownership 100.0%

Relationship with the Company		Business transactions		Transaction amount (Millions of yen)	Account	Ending balance (Millions of yen)
Concurrent directors	Business relationship					
–	Cash transactions through cash management system	Lending of funds (Notes 1, 2)		29,366	Short-term loans	32,103

Type	Company name	Location	Capital (Millions of yen)	Business	Ratio of voting rights ownership (owned)
Subsidiary	Eurus Energy Holdings Corporation	Minato-ku, Tokyo	18,199	Wind and solar power generation business	Direct ownership 100.0%
Relationship with the Company		Business transactions	Transaction amount (Millions of yen)	Account	Ending balance (Millions of yen)
Concurrent directors	Business relationship				
1	Cash transactions through cash management system	Lending of funds (Notes 1, 2)	26,838	Short-term loans	33,253

Type	Company name	Location	Capital (Millions of yen)	Business	Ratio of voting rights ownership (owned)
Subsidiary	NEXTY Electronics Corporation	Minato-ku, Tokyo	5,284	Export, import and sale of semiconductors	Direct ownership 100.0%
Relationship with the Company		Business transactions	Transaction amount (Millions of yen)	Account	Ending balance (Millions of yen)
Concurrent directors	Business relationship				
1	Cash transactions through cash management system	Lending of funds (Notes 1, 2)	62,409	Short-term loans	59,675

Notes: Transaction terms and policy of determining transaction terms

1. Lending of funds and receipt of deposits terms are determined reasonably by taking into account market interest rate.
2. For cash transactions through the cash management system, the transaction amount of lending of funds and receipt of deposits are the average amounts during the period, as the transactions are repetitive.
3. Prices and other transaction terms are determined in the same manner as general transactions, upon individual negotiations.

(2) Other associates

Type	Company name	Location	Capital (Millions of yen)	Business	Ratio of voting rights ownership (owned)	
Other associates	Toyota Motor Corporation	Toyota, Aichi	635,401	Manufacture and sale of automobiles and automotive parts	Direct ownership 0.4%, Directly owned 21.7%, Indirectly owned 0.1%	
Relationship with the Company		Business transactions		Transactio n amount (Millions of yen)	Account	Ending balance (Millions of yen)
Directors’ concurrent position	Business relationship					
–	Sale of merchandise handled by the Company, purchase of merchandise handled by the said company	Operational transactions	Sale of raw materials	811,486	Accounts receivable- trade	94,680
	Purchase of automobiles		545,624	Accounts payable-trade	36,182	

Notes: Transaction terms and policy of determining transaction terms

1. Prices and other transaction terms are determined in the same manner as general transactions, upon individual

negotiations.

2. The transaction amount does not include consumption tax. Outstanding receivables and payables relating to transactions subject to consumption tax include consumption tax.
3. Transaction amounts include gross amounts for general agent transactions that are included in sales of raw materials and other items to related parties and purchases of automobiles, etc. from related parties. These general agent transactions are net amounts in the income statement.

## 8. Notes on Per Share Information

(1) Net assets per share	¥1,207.58
(2) Net income per share	¥258.79

Note: The Company conducted a 3-for-1 common stock split on July 1, 2024. Net assets per share and net income per share have been calculated as if this stock split had taken place at the beginning of the fiscal year ended March 31, 2025.